

FILED
04-29-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2021AP1841-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK J. GAHART,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING RESTITUTION ENTERED
IN KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JASON A. ROSSELL, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

WINN S. COLLINS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1037828

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6203
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
collinsws@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 5

 This Court should reverse the circuit court’s denial of restitution because the minor passenger and the minor’s nonoffending parent are victims with a right to restitution. 5

 A. The definition of “victim” in the state constitution and the crime victim rights statutes provides the meaning of “victim” for restitution purposes. 5

 B. The minor passenger and nonoffending parent are victims because the crime of operating a motor vehicle with a minor passenger under 16 years of age in the vehicle is a crime committed against the minor passenger..... 7

 1. The minor’s presence in the vehicle is an element of the crime, making the minor a person against whom the crime was committed. 7

 2. The minor passenger is an identifiable person against whom the crime was committed..... 10

 3. The nonoffending parent is a victim because the crime of operating a motor vehicle with a minor passenger is a crime committed against this parent’s minor child..... 11

 C. This Court should remand for an evidentiary hearing on the victims’ restitution claim..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carlson v. Pepin Cty.</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 345, 481 N.W.2d 498 (Ct. App. 1992).....	9
<i>Schill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177.....	13
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 331, 417 N.W.2d 920 (Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>State v. Gribble</i> , 2001 WI App 227, 248 Wis. 2d 409, 636 N.W.2d 488.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hoseman</i> , 2011 WI App 88, 334 Wis. 2d 415, 799 N.W.2d 479	6, 7, 10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2002 WI App 166, 256 Wis. 2d 871, 649 N.W.2d 284.....	6
<i>State v. Muth</i> , 2020 WI 65, 392 Wis. 2d 578, 945 N.W.2d 645.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521.....	9
<i>State v. Schleusner</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 821, 454 N.W.2d 51 (Ct. App. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Vinje</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 98, 548 N.W.2d 118 (Ct. App. 1996)....	9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)	5, 11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)1.	11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)3.	11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(b)	11
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(m)	11, 12, 14

Statutes

2009 Wis. Act 100, § 49.....	7
2015 Wis. Act 355	13
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)1.	7
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(1).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 941.30(2).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)1.	11
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)2., (b).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(q)	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 961.49	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.20	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1r)	6

Other Authorities

79 Op. Att’y Gen. 5 (1990)	10, 11
Memorandum from Senator Luther Olsen & Representative Rob Hutton to the Assembly Comm. on Criminal Justice & Pub. Safety (Jan. 14, 2016)	13, 14
OAG–02–15 (Jan. 2, 2015).....	12, 13, 14
Wis. JI–Criminal 1345 (2020)	9
Wis. JI–Criminal 1347(2015)	9
Wis. JI–Criminal 2663D (2011)	7, 9, 10
Wis. JI–Criminal 6004 (2003)	9
Wis. Legis. Council, Act Memo, <i>2015 Wis. Act 355: Restitution Owed to Victims of Crime</i> (Apr. 28, 2016)	13
